
222

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
(WEST)

Tuesday, 22nd December, 
2015
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic 
Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members
Councillor Denness (Chair)
Councillor Lloyd (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Claisse
Councillor L Harris
Councillor Mintoff

Contacts
Democratic Support Officer
Ed Grimshaw
Tel: 023 8083 2390
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 

Planning and Development Manager 
Samuel Fox
Tel: 023 8083 2044
Email: samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk 

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of the Planning and Rights of Way Panel

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan.

Public Representations: -At the discretion 
of the Chair, members of the public may 
address the meeting on any report included 
on the agenda in which they have a relevant 
interest. Any member of the public wishing to 
address the meeting should advise the 
Democratic Support Officer (DSO) whose 
contact details are on the front sheet of the 
agenda.

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your mobile 
telephones to silent whilst in the meeting 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the 
video or audio recording of meetings open to the 
public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. 
However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a person 
filming or recording a meeting or taking 
photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s 
Standing Orders the person can be ordered to 
stop their activity, or to leave the meeting

Southampton City Council’s Priorities

 Jobs for local people
 Prevention and early intervention 
 Protecting vulnerable people
 Affordable housing
 Services for all
 City pride
 A sustainable Council

Fire P
[...]
llowing principles:-

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;
 respect for human rights;
 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
 setting out what options have been considered;
 setting out reasons for the decision; and
 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

Agendas and papers are available via the Council’s Website 

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

3  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 
November 2015 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 

CONSIDERATION OF  PLANNING APPLICATIONS

5  61 CHARLTON ROAD 15/01660/FUL (Pages 9 - 22)

Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that conditional 
approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address attached.

6  238 HILL LANE, SO15 7NT 15/01786/FUL (Pages 23 - 40)

Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that conditional 
approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address attached.

7  32 ARCHERS ROAD 15/01663/FUL (Pages 41 - 68)

Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that delegated 
authority be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached.

Monday, 14 December 2015 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES





- 22 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (WEST)
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 NOVEMBER 2015

Present: Councillors Denness (Chair), Lloyd (Vice-Chair), Claisse, L Harris and 
Mintoff

35. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 6 October 2015 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

36. 14 WESTWOOD ROAD 15/01711/FUL 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.

Redevelopment of the site. Erection of a 5-storey building to provide 18 flats (14 x two-
bedroom and 4 x three-bedroom) with associated parking and vehicular access from 
Cambridge Road following the demolition of the existing buildings.

Russell Pearce, Sarah Allen, Annie Chamberlain, Gordon Gill (local residents / 
objecting) and Councillor Claisse (Portswood Ward Councillors / objecting) were 
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The officer recommendation to delegate to the Planning and Development Manager 
authority to grant planning permission subject to criteria listed in report was not carried 

RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below:

(i) Harm to Character
The proposed development, due to its design and amount of site coverage by 
buildings and hardsurfacing, would be an overdevelopment of the site with 
insufficient private amenity space for future occupiers, particularly in relation to 
two of the family-sized units. Furthermore, the design of the proposed building 
would be out of character with the area, would fail to reinforce local 
distinctiveness and would compare unfavourably with the existing building by 
reason of the contrived curved roof design and use of external materials. 
Consequently, the proposal is contrary to Policies SDP1, SDP7 and SDP9 of the 
Adopted City of Southampton Local Plan (2015), Policies CS5, CS13 and CS16 
of the adopted Southampton Core Strategy (2015) and the relevant sections of 
the Council's Residential Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document 
(September 2006) especially Parts 2, 3 and 4.

(ii) Parking/Highways and Impact on Residential Amenity
Based on the information submitted, it has not been adequately demonstrated 
that the development would not have a harmful impact on the amenities of 
nearby residential occupiers through increased competition for on-street car 
parking. The submitted survey fails to take into account existing day time 
commuter parking and as such, it is not clear the level of car parking proposed is 
sufficient to serve the development, particularly since significantly less spaces 



- 23 -

would be provided than the Council’s maximum adopted standards. 
Furthermore, the increase in the use of Cambridge Road by traffic would result in 
increased disturbance to the residents to the south of the site to the detriment of 
their amenities. The development would, therefore, be contrary to the provisions 
of Policy SDP1 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (2015), Policy 
CS19 of the Southampton Core Strategy Development Plan Document (2015) 
and the adopted Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document (2011).

(iii) Failure to Enter into Section 106 Agreement
In the absence of a completed Section 106 Legal Agreement the proposals fail to 
mitigate against their direct impact and do not, therefore, satisfy the provisions of 
Policy CS25 of the adopted Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
(2015) as supported by the Council's Developer Contributions Supplementary 
Planning Document (April 2015) in the following ways:-

(a) As the scheme triggers the threshold for the provision of affordable 
housing it is expected to provide a contribution to affordable housing to 
assist the City in meeting its current identified housing needs as required 
by Policy CS15 of the adopted Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document;

(b) Site specific transport works for highway improvements in the vicinity of 
the site which are directly necessary to make the scheme acceptable in 
highway terms have not been secured - in accordance with Polices CS18, 
CS19 & CS25 of the adopted Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document and the adopted SPD relating to 
Developer Contributions;

(c) In the absence of financial contributions towards the Solent Disturbance 
Mitigation Project to mitigate recreational disturbance and pressure on the 
Solent European designated conservation sites, the proposal would be 
contrary to Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2010;

(d) In the absence of a mechanism for securing a (pre and post construction) 
highway condition survey it is unlikely that the development will make 
appropriate repairs to the highway - caused during the construction phase 
- to the detriment of the visual appearance and usability of the local 
highway network;

(e) In the absence of a Carbon Management Plan it is not clear how the 
development will achieve carbon neutrality or mitigate remaining carbon 
emissions from the development the proposal will be contrary to Policy 
CS20 of the Core Strategy.

(f) In the absence of restrictions to prevent occupiers of the development 
from benefitting from parking permits for nearby on-street car parking, the 
development would lead to increased competition to on-street car parking 
that would be detrimental to the amenities of existing nearby residential 
occupiers contrary to policies SDP1 of the Local Plan Review and CS19 
of the Core Strategy.

RECORDED VOTE refuse planning permission 
FOR: Councillors L Harris, Lloyd and Mintoff
ABSTAINED: Councillor Denness 



- 24 -

NOTE: Councillor Claisse declared an interest in the above application and after 
making his representation, left the meeting before the determination

37. KING GEORGE PUBLIC HOUSE, OAKLEY ROAD 15/01551/OUT 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.

Redevelopment of the site. Erection of 6x 3-Bed Houses With Associated Parking And 
Cycle/Refuse Storage (Outline Application Seeking Approval For Access, Appearance, 
Layout And Scale)

Councillor Galton and Councillor Furnell (ward councillors / objecting) and Adi 
Paplampu (architect) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.

At the request of the Panel, officers amended the reasons for refusal to include an 
additional reason concerning the Impact on residential amenity that the development 
would have.

RESOLVED to refuse planning application for the reasons set out in the report and the 
additional reason set out below.

Additional reason for refusal 

4. REASON FOR REFUSAL - Impact on residential amenity. 
Based on the information submitted, it has not been adequately demonstrated that the 
development would not have a harmful impact on the amenities of nearby residential 
occupiers through increased competition for on-street car parking. The submitted 
survey fails to take into account existing points of access to off-road car parking and 
failed to assess the situation at the start and end of the school day in relation to nearby 
schools. As such, it is not clear the level of car parking proposed is sufficient to serve 
the development, particularly since significantly less spaces would be provided than the 
Council’s maximum adopted standards. The development would, therefore, be contrary 
to the provisions of Policy SDP1 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (2015), 
Policy CS19 of the Southampton Core Strategy Development Plan Document (2015) 
and the adopted Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document (2011). 

38. 47-49 ARCHERS ROAD 15/01622/FUL 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.

Redevelopment of the site. Demolition of the existing buildings and erection of a three 
storey building to provide 10 flats (3 x one bedroom, 5 x two bedroom, 2 x three-
bedroom) with associated car parking, refuse storage and landscaping.

The Panel requested that an additional clause be added to the section 106 legal 
agreement to restrict the issuing of parking permits to future residents and an additional 
condition on parking layout. 



- 25 -

RESOLVED to delegate to the Planning and Development Manager authority to grant 
planning permission subject to the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement, the 
conditions listed in the report, and the amendments to the S106, set out below.

ADDITIONAL S106 CLAUSE

(v)  Restrictions to prevent future occupiers benefitting from parking permits in 
surrounding streets. No occupiers, with the exception of registered disabled drivers, 
shall be entitled to obtain parking permits to the Council’s Controlled Parking 
[...]
 Guidance Suite

7. Other Published Documents

(a) Planning for Daylight and Sunlight - DOE
(b) Coast and Countryside Conservation Policy - HCC
(c) The influence of trees on house foundations in clay soils - BREDK
(d) Survey and Analysis - Landscape and Development HCC
(e) Root Damage to Trees - siting of dwellings and special precautions – 

Practice Note 3 NHDC
(f) Shopping Policies in South Hampshire - HCC
(g) Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998)
(h) Southampton City Safety Audit (1998)
(i) Urban Capacity Study 2005 – 2011 (March 2006)
(j) Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013)



 

1

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division
Planning and Rights of Way (West) Panel 22nd December 2015

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager

Application address:                
61 Charlton Road

Proposed development:
Conversion of existing dwelling to 2 flats comprising 1x 3-bed flat and 1x 1-bed to 
include replacement ground floor side extension

Application 
number

15/01660/FUL Application type FUL

Case officer John Fanning Public speaking 
time

5 minutes

Last date for 
determination:

22/12/15 Ward Freemantle

Reason for 
Panel Referral:

Request by Ward 
Member and more 
than five letters of 
objection have been 
received 

Ward Councillors Cllr Moulton
Cllr Shields
Cllr Parnell

Called in by: Cllr Moulton Reason: Concern that layout 
does not provide a 
reasonable family 
unit. Lack of 
sufficient parking. 
Out of character with 
neighbouring 
properties.

Applicant: Mr A Dbss Agent: Southern Planning Practice Ltd 

Recommendation Summary Delegate to Planning and Development 
Manager to grant planning permission 
subject to criteria listed in report

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable No 

Reason for granting Permission
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been considered 
and are not judged to ha
[...]
ers to neighbouring occupiers initially on 26th August 2015 and erecting a site 
notice outside the property on 1st September 2015. Following the receipt of 
amended plans and a change to the description of development, a re-consultation 
exercise was undertaken on 13th November 2015, sending letters to the original 
neighbours and all those who had written in regarding the application.

5.1.11  The landlords have not been willing to engage with the concerns of local 
residents in terms of maintaining the property or controlling anti-social 
behaviour of tenants

Response: The planning system is predicated on the assumption that individuals 
will behave in a reasonable fashion. If there are issues of anti-social behaviour 
this is usually addressed under separate legislation and can be referred to the 
relevant Council department or police as necessary.  

5.1.12  Landlords will not comply with planning conditions/restrictions
Response: If consent is granted and the development does not proceed in 
accordance with the requirements of the consent then the issue can be referred 
to the planning enforcement team who can investigate and take action if 
necessary. It is important to note that there is no right of appeal against a breach 
of condition notice, meaning this is a robust way to manage the development. 

5.1.13  Tree to the front of the property has a harmful impact on neighbouring 
occupiers and general appearance within the street scene is harmed by 
poor maintenance to the front of the property

Response: Typically maintenance of the property is the responsibility of the 
landlord. The Council can take action under a Section 215 notice to require a land 
owner to undertake remedial action if the site is deemed to be sufficiently harmful 
to the amenity of the surrounding area. Notwithstanding this, the Local Planning 
Authority can, if consent is granted, imposed conditions requiring landscaping 
details for the new site. 

5.1.14  The proposed dwellings do
[...]
 & Appearance
H1 Housing Supply
H4 Houses in Multiple Occupation
H7 The Residential Environment

Supplementary Planning Guidance 
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006)
Planning Obligations (Adopted - September 2013)
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011)

Other Relevant Guidance
The National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
The Southampton Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (September 2013)



 

12

Application  15/01660/FUL APPENDIX 2

Relevant Planning History

881478/W, Erection of a two-storey rear extension
Conditionally Approved, 10.08.1988







 

1

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division
Planning and Rights of Way Panel (WEST) - 22 December 2015

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager

Application address:
238 Hill Lane, Southampton, SO15 7NT
Proposed development:
Erection of a two storey rear extension, installation of solar panels and front porch 
canopy (resubmission). 
Application 
number

15/01786/FUL Application type FUL

Case officer Laura Grimason Public speaking 
time

5 minutes

Last date for 
determination:

04/01/2016 
(extended)

Ward Shirley

Reason for Panel 
Referral:

Five or more letters of 
objection have been 
received 

Ward Councillors Cllr Chaloner
Cllr Kaur
Cllr Coombes

 
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Renyard Agent: Plum Architects Ltd 

Recommendation 
Summary

Conditionally approve

Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable

Not applicable

The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations, including the changes 
made to the scheme since the refusal of 15/00973/FUL have been considered and are not 
judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and where applicable 
conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is therefore 
judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004 and th
[...]
ampton currently comprises the “saved” 
policies of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015) and 
the City of Southampton Core Strategy (as amended 2015).  The most relevant 
policies to these proposals are set out at Appendix 1.  

3.2 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) came into force on 27th March 
2012 and replaces the previous set of national planning policy guidance notes 
and statements. The Council has reviewed the Core Strategy to ensure that it is 
in compliance with the NPPF and are satisfied that the vast majority of policies 
accord with the aims of the NPPF and therefore retain their full material weight 
for decision making purposes, unless otherwise indicated.

4.0  Relevant Planning History

4.1 In 2015, application ref.15/00973/FUL seeking permission for the erection of a 
two storey rear extension and the installation of solar panels and a front porch 
canopy was refused. This application was taken to the Planning and Rights of 
Way Panel with a recommendation for Conditional Approval however it was 
deferred in order to give the applicant the opportunity to amend the scheme in 
response to panel concerns relating to the impact on residential amenity and 
design. Amendments were, however, not forthcoming and the scheme was 
refused under delegated powers. The reasons for the refusal of this scheme 
were as follows: 



 

3

1. REASON FOR REFUSAL: Impact on Residential Amenity

The proposed two storey rear extension would, by virtue of its excessive scale 
and bulk built so close to the common boundary, have an unacceptable impact 
on the residential amenities of the neighbouring occupiers of no.240 Hill Lane. 
This element of the scheme would have an overbearing impact on this 
neighbouring property leading to an increased sense of enclosure, a loss of 
light, and a reduction in outlook from habitable rooms. This proposal is 
therefore, contrary to policy CS13 of the adopted Core Strategy Partial Review 
(March 2015)
[...]
Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 22 December 2015 (West)

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager

Application address:                
32 Archers Road, Southampton

Proposed development:
External alterations to facilitate conversion of existing private members club into retail 
(class A1) on ground floor and 4 x 2-bed flats on first and second floor, with roof terraces, 
parking and cycle/refuse storage (resubmission)

Application 
number

15/01663/FUL Application type FUL

Case officer Stephen Harrison Public speaking 
time

5 minutes

Last date for 
determination:

10.11.2015 Ward Bargate

Reason for Panel 
Referral:

Request by Ward 
Member and five or 
more letters have been 
received 

Ward Councillors Cllr Bogle
Cllr Noon
Cllr Tucker

Called in by: Cllr Tucker Reason: Highway Safety

 
Applicant: Brightbeech Property Ltd Agent: Savills 

Recommendation 
Summary

Delegate to Planning and Development Manager to grant 
planning permission subject to criteria listed in report

Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable

Yes

Reason for granting Permission
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. The development is considered to satisfactorily address 
highway safety, impact on residential amenity (noise and privacy) and the character of the 
area for the reasons given in the report to the Planning & Rights of Way Panel on 22nd 
December 2015.  Other material considerations have been considered, including whether 
or not the scheme has evolved sufficiently to overcome the reasons for refusal placed upon 
LPA ref: 15/00824/FUL for a very similar scheme, and are not judged to have sufficient 
weight to justify a refusal of the application. The scheme is therefore judged to be in 
accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and 
planning permission should therefore be granted.  In reach
[...]
the implementation of a programme of 
archaeological work has been secured in accordance with a written scheme of investigation 
which has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:
To ensure that the archaeological investigation is initiated at an appropriate point in 
development procedure.

22. APPROVAL CONDITION ' Archaeological watching brief work programme 
[Performance Condition]
The developer will secure the completion of a programme of archaeological work in 
accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:
To ensure that the archaeological investigation is completed.



 

22

23. APPROVAL CONDITION - Bonfires [Performance Condition]
No bonfires are to be allowed on site during the period of demolition, clearance and 
construction.

Reason:
To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby properties.

24. APPROVAL CONDITION - Approved Plans
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans listed in the schedule attached below, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority.

Reason:
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 



 

23

Application 15/01663/FUL                             APPENDIX 1
Planning & Rights of Way Panel – Minutes (14.07.2015) – LPA ref: 15/00824/FUL

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending 
delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at 
the above address.

External alterations to facilitate conversion of existing private members club into retail (class 
A1) on ground floor and four x two bed flats on first and second floor, with roof terraces, 
parking and cycle/refuse storage.

Councillors Moulton and Shields (Ward Councillors/objecting), Ms Dineen (Local 
Resident/objecting) and Mr Beavan (Applicant) were present and with the 
[...]
e existing use of the private car park

15/00824/FUL                Refused 20.07.2015 – 
Appeal pending
External alterations to facilitate conversion of existing private members club into retail (class 
A1) on ground floor and 4x 2-bed flats on first and second floor, with roof terraces, parking 
and cycle/refuse storage

15/01604/DPA Objection 02.09.2015
Application for prior approval for the proposed method of demolition of existing building
REASON FOR DECISION - Lack of Information
The detail submitted regarding the proposed demolition fails to satisfy the Council's 
concerns regarding the method of demolition or how the land will be reinstated after the 
demolition has been completed as required under Schedule 2 Part 11 of the Town & Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 As such, in this instance PRIOR 
APPROVAL IS REQUIRED AND REFUSED for the following reasons as the submission 
fails to provide sufficient detail: 

1. Archaeological remains  
No mention of archaeology is set out in the plan. The site lies in an area of Local Areas of 
Archaeological Potential. No details have been submitted to indicate how works to the 
concrete slab and foundations are to be undertaken without resulting in damage to any 
potential archeologically remains. 

2. Bat surveys 
The building contains a number of gaps and holes that could provide access points for bats. 
No bat survey information has been provided and due to the potential access points, the 
presence of known bat roosts further along Archers Road, and suitable foraging habitat 
around the site two emergence surveys need to be undertaken prior to any approval for 
demolition being granted. 



 

26

3. Demolition Method
The submitted method statements do not, in the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, 
provide sufficient detail.  For instance:
o Details of how demolition/servicing/construction vehicles are managed/parked with 

confirmation that at no times shall any vehicles be parked on the public highway, and 

o Details of wheel cleaning facilities to be provided to avoid harmful impact onto the 
public highway. 

4. Tree preservation Orders:
Insufficient details have been submitted as to how the demolition of the building is to be 
undertaken without causing harm to the trees within the site including the copper trees which 
are protected by Tree Preservation Orders.

Note to Applicant

1. The applicant is advised that the proposed means of demolition and reinstatement of 
the site are insufficient.  In terms of proceeding it is recommended that either a further 
prior approval application or a planning application for these works is submitted for 
consideration.

2. If bat roosts are present a European Protected Species License will be required 
before demolition can take place.






	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	 Consideration of  Planning Applications
	5 61 Charlton Road 15/01660/FUL
	Map

	6 238 Hill Lane, SO15 7NT 15/01786/FUL
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	PA14-164-01 Plans and elevations as existing
	PA14-164-02(B) Plans and elevations as proposed


	7 32 Archers Road 15/01663/FUL
	Map




Minutes of the meeting


- 26 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (WEST)
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 DECEMBER 2015

Present: Councillors Denness (Chair), Lloyd (Vice-Chair), Claisse, L Harris and 
Mintoff

39. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting 17 November 2015 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  

40. 61 CHARLTON ROAD 15/01660/FUL 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 

Conversion of existing dwelling to 2 flats comprising 1x 3-bed flat and 1x 1-bed to include 
replacement ground floor side extension.

Emma Russell (local resident/ objecting), Ian Donohue (agent), and Councillors 
Moulton and Shields (ward councillors/objecting) were present and with the consent of 
the Chair, addressed the meeting.

Members requested that officers issue a Section 215 legal order requiring the owner to 
undertake the remedial action on the site that is deemed to be sufficiently harmful to the 
amenity of the surrounding area.

RESOLVED that conditional planning permission be refused for the reasons set out 
below:

1. REASON FOR REFUSAL: Insufficient Information relating to car parking. 

Based on the information submitted, the applicant has failed to adequately demonstrate 
that the development would not have a harmful impact on the amenities of nearby 
residential occupiers through increased competition for on-street car parking. The 
submitted parking survey does not comply with the Lambeth Model and was 
undertaken outside of University term time, subsequently failing to take account of cars 
owned by students in the surrounding area. As such, it is not clear the level of car 
parking proposed is sufficient to serve the development, particularly since significantly 
fewer spaces would be provided than the Council's maximum adopted standards. The 
development would, therefore, be contrary to the provisions of Policy SDP1 of the City 
of Southampton Local Plan Review (2015), Policy CS19 of the Southampton Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document (2015) and the adopted Parking Standards 
Supplementary Planning Document (2011).

2. REASON FOR REFUSAL: Lack of SPA (Special Protection Area) Mitigation

In the absence of either a scheme of works or a completed Section 106 legal 
agreement or unilateral undertaking to support the development the application fails to 



- 27 -

mitigate against its wider direct impact with regards to the additional pressure that 
further residential development will place upon the Special Protection Areas of the 
Solent Coastline.  Failure to secure mitigation towards the 'Solent Disturbance 
Mitigation Project' in order to mitigate the adverse impact of new residential 
development (within 5.6km of the Solent coastline) on internationally protected birds 
and habitat is contrary to Policy CS22 of the Council's adopted Core Strategy Partial 
Review (March 2015) as supported by the Habitats Regulations.

41. 238 HILL LANE, SO15 7NT 15/01786/FUL 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 

Erection of a two storey rear extension, installation of solar panels and front porch canopy 
(resubmission).

William Miles (local residents/ objecting), Nathan Renyard (applicant), were present and 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the 
report.

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Denness, L Harris, Lloyd and Mintoff 
AGAINST: Councillor Claisse 

42. 32 ARCHERS ROAD 15/01663/FUL 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.

External alterations to facilitate conversion of existing private members club into retail (class 
A1) on ground floor and 4 x 2-bed flats on first and second floor, with roof terraces, parking and 
cycle/refuse storage (resubmission)

Gavin Hall (agent), Penny Dineen (supporter) and Councillors Moulton and Shields 
were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

Prior to the consideration of the Officer’s recommendation. Councillors Denness and L 
Harris proposed that decision on the item be deferred until the pending outcome of 
appeal of a previous application number 15/00824/FUL.

RECORDED VOTE to defer decision on granting planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Denness, Mintoff and L Harris
AGAINST: Councillor Claisse and Lloyd



- 28 -

Following the decision to defer decision on this matter the Panel agreed to delegate 
matters to the Planning and Development Manager in consultation with Chair of the 
Panel should the applicant appeal on grounds of non-determination for this application. 

RESOLVED 

(i) Defer decision pending outcome of appeal of previous application number 
15/00824/FUL; and

(ii) Delegate authority to the Planning and Development Manager, in consultation 
with the Chair of the Planning Panel, to confirm the Council’s case in the event 
that the Applicant appeals on grounds of non-determination of application 
number 15/01663/FUL. 


